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The Government hereby responds to the following questions:

i : Refi aragraph L.11.B, paragraph 2, page 26 and L.11.B.3, also on page 26. The
?tgte;rtraoeggin Il?eﬁ ? 'rgnsgrg ra%h FZ) indicatesFt)hat%_ rgsultln% ig?'roposal should include sections addressing a
“Technical Approach’, while paragraph L.11.B.3 indicates that a resulting proposal should include a
“managerial approach” section instead. Which is applicable?

Answer 1: RFP Paragraph L.11.B, paragraph 2, page 26, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following:

“The technical proposal shall be subdivided into a “Proposal Summary” section, a “Workforce Qualifications
and Experience” section, a “Managerial Approach” section, a “Corporate Resources and Organizational
Capabilities” section, and a “Corporate Past Performance Information” section in that order.

uestion 2: Reference paragraph L.11.B, paragraph 3, page 26, which states: “The technical proposal shall
glso contain responses to ea‘%h gf the indiv%ua?reguirenﬁ)er?ts listed in Section C.3.1 - C.3.7 ofp Att%chment

1...”. Given that no Technical Proposal section is required under the RFP, where should these items be
addressed?

Answer 2: The highlif;hted reference in the last paragraph of Section L.11.B on page 26 is hereby deleted
in its entirety and replaced with “Section C.3.1 — C.3.8". Offerors shall incorporate this requirement into the
Managerial Approach section of their proposals.

Question 3: Reference paragraph L.11.B.2, paragraph 1, which states: “The Offeror shall document the
experience, education, and other qualifications of all personnel proposed to accomplish the technical
requirements stated in Section C of this solicitation.” Is it the intent of the Government that proposers
provide a specific resume for at least one person for each of the 21 labor categories?

Answer 3: Section L.11.B.2 is self-explanatory. Proposal preparation procedures and formats are at the
discretion of the Offeror.

Question 4: Reference Raragraph L.11.C(a)(i), which states: “Labor to include categories of labor,
individuals proposed within each category; hours proposed for each individual; and hourly rate for each
individual...”. Is it the intent of the Government that proposers should bid actual, individual rates for each
resumed person in L.11.B.2, and that this is to be the basis for the cost proposal per L.11.C(a)(1)?

Answer 4: Proposal preparation procedures and formats are at the discretion of the Offeror.

Question 5: Does the Government require an original and four copies of the technical proposal as stated in
Section L.11.Band L.11.C, or an origiﬂal and ﬁvegcopies as statespin Block 9 of Standaprd Eorm 33.

Answer 5: The references in Sections L.11.B and L.11.C to “...an original and four copies...” are hereby
deleted and replaced with a requirement for “...an original and five copies...".

Question 6: Reference RFP Section L.11.C(a)(i). Is it the Government's intent that bidders reflect labor
costs in “then year” dollars which would include escalation? Or does the Government intend that bidders
exclude labor escalation and reflect labor costs in 1999 dollar values for all years basic and options?

Answer 6: Proposal preparation procedures and formats are at the discretion of the Offeror.

Question 7: Could a proposal be submitted for one or two technical areas mentioned in the REP?

Answer 7: The Government desires to make award to a single Offeror. However, pursuant to RFP Secti
L-12 and FAR 52.215-1 (incorporated in Section L by refere%ce , the Government r%ay make muItipIeec on

awards resulting from this solicitation if (a) multiple awards are determined to represent the best value to th
Government, and (b) it is in the Government's b%st interest to make multiple awgrds. ome
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Question 8: Is there an incumbent?
Answer 8: See RFP Amendment 0001

ion 9: Please confirm that the position description/qualifications for the Senior Contamination
(E)#gei%téz%r: and the Contamination EngFi)neer are accueate. qI'he minimum requirements are substantially the
same.

Answer 9;: The requirements for Senior Contamination Engineer are hereby revised to delete the following
statement from paragraph 2: “...shall possess a minimum of 5 years of demonstrated experience...”. The
deleted statement is hereby replaced with the following: “...shall possess a minimum of 10 years of
demonstrated experience...”.

Question 10: For estimating f?ur oses, should an offeror anticipate that the award date will be February 27,
2000 (e.g., sixty (60) days after the proposal due date)?

Answer 10: FOR ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY: the Offeror should anticipate an award date no earlier
than 60 days after the proposal due date.

Question 11: Since this solicitation is available only via the internet, is there any way to identify those firms
that have requested the solicitation?

Answer 11: No.

Question 12: RFP Section F-2 states that the Government anticipates that 100% of the required effort will
be performed at the Contractor's site. RFP Section H-6, however, su?%ests otherwise. WIll any portion of

the work be ',performed on-site at NRL, or will all work be performed at the Contractor’s site, as stated in
Section F-27

Answer 12: In accordance with RFP Section F-2, the Government anticipates that 100% of the required
effort will be performed at the Contractor's site.

Question 13: Reference RFP Attachment 2 - Workforce Qualifications and Ex?erience, Paragraph 11 —

Electrical Engineer. Please clarify the Experience of the Electrical Engineer. The Experience currently
reads: “More specifically, the Senior Electrical Engineer shall possess...".

Answer 13: All references to a “Senior Electrical Engineer” in Paragraph 11 of RFP Attachment 2 are
hereby deleted in their entirety and replace with “Electrical Engineer”.

Question 14: Reference RFP Attachment 2 — Workforce Qualifications and Experience, Paragraph 15 —
Mechanical Systems Engineer, and Paragraph 16 — Junior Engineer. s it correct that the educational
requirements for both positions currently read “...the Senior Mechanical Systems Engineer...”?

Answer 14: The reference to “Senior Mechanical Systems Engineer” in Paragraph 15 of Attachment 2is
hereby deleted and replaced with “...Mechanical Syystems En g|;neer...”. The ?efgrence to “Senior

lé/lﬁgit:géircal Systems Engineer” in Paragraph 16 of Attachment 2 is hereby deleted and replaced with “Junior



